Amount arising from cash flow hedging reserve movement 21 42  (135)

  2,821  3,445

-otes:

(i) Earnings per unit, based upon profit after taxation and before transactions with Unitholders and the weighted average number of

units in issue, is set out in Note 11 to the condensed consolidated interim financial information.

(ii) This represents the final distribution of HK$1,079 million for the year ended 31 March 2010 (2009: HK$935 million) paid

during the period.

(iii) Total Distributable Income for the six months ended 30 September 2010 is determined in the consolidated statement of

distributions. The interim distribution declared in respect of this financial period as set out in the consolidated statement of
distributions will be paid to unitholders of The Link REIT (the “Unitholders”) on or about 20 January 2011.

3

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 September 2010

 Before

transactions

with

Unitholders

Transactions

 with

Unitholders

 After

transactions

 with

Unitholders

   (-ote (i))

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 -ote HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Six months ended 30 September 2010

Profit for the period   3,900 (3,858) 42

Other comprehensive loss

   Cash flow hedging reserve   (42) — (42)

Total comprehensive income for the period (ii) 3,858 (3,858) —

Six months ended 30 September 2009

Profit for the period   4,380 (4,515) (135)

Other comprehensive income
   Cash flow hedging reserve   135 — 135

Total comprehensive income for the period (ii) 4,515 (4,515) —

-otes:

(i) Transactions with Unitholders comprise the distributions to Unitholders of HK$1,079 million (2009: HK$935 million) and

change in net assets attributable to Unitholders, excluding issue of new units, of HK$2,779 million (2009: HK$3,580 million).

(ii) In accordance with the Trust Deed, The Link REIT is required to distribute to Unitholders not less than 90% of Total

Distributable Income for each financial period. Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations of the trust to pay cash

distributions. The Unitholders’ funds are therefore classified as a financial liability rather than equity in accordance with Hong

[…]

Current taxation 154 143
Deferred taxation
— Change in fair values of investment properties 538 651
— Other temporary differences 82 77

Taxation 774 871

11 Earnings per unit based upon profit after taxation and before transactions with Unitholders

 Six months Six months
 ended ended
 30 September 30 September
 2010 2009
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit after taxation and before transactions with Unitholders  HK$3,900 million HK$4,380 million

Weighted average number of units for the period for calculating basic

earnings per unit 2,207,118,833

2,170,288,912

Adjustment for dilutive contingently issuable units under long-term incentive plan  2,059,471 2,669,638

Weighted average number of units for the period for calculating diluted

earnings per unit
2,209,178,304

2,172,958,550

Earnings per unit based on profit after taxation and before transactions with
Unitholders, basic and diluted

HK$1.77

HK$2.02

15

12 Investment properties

 (a) Details of the movements of investment properties are as follows:

 Retail

properties

Car parks

Total

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

At 1 April 2010 45,315 8,466 53,781
Additions  286 11 297
Change in fair values  2,738 521 3,259

At 30 September 2010 48,339 8,998 57,337

(b) Government leases

The properties included as investment properties on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position comprise
properties where the Group has legal title under government leases for a fixed number of years (with renewal rights in one
case). As at 30 September 2010, legal title for all 180 (31 March 2010: 153) properties has been granted to the Group. The
remaining lease periods of those government leases range from 33 to 50 years.

(c) Fair values

The investment properties were revalued on an open market value basis as at 31 March and 30 September 2010 by Knight